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MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 

 
 

Category: Public Hearing  Report Prepared by: Kristine Lowe 
 
Public Hearing: Yes __X__ No: _____ 
 
Notices Mailed On: 4/13/07 Published On: 4/12/07 Posted On:  4/13/07 
 

TITLE: “S”ZONE APPROVAL NO. SZ 2005-2 
Proposal: A request to construct a 5,706 (approximate) square foot, single-

family Hillside residence with grading and landscaping. 

Location:  898 Calaveras Ridge Drive-Lot 4  

APN:   029-06-038 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions to City Council 
 
Owner/Applicant: Haresh Panchal, 134 Sweetberry Court, San Jose, CA  95136.     
 
Previous Action(s): Tentative Map, Planned Unit Development (PUD 23.5), EIA 239. 

Environmental Info: The proposed is Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303 
(Class 3 Section (a)) of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA). 

General Plan Designation: Hillside – Very Low Density 

Present Zoning: Single Family Residential-Hillside (R1-H) 

Existing Land Use: Vacant 

Agenda Sent To: Applicant/property owner as noted above 

 Alex Lesetar, 441 N. Central Avenue, Campbell, CA 95008 

Attachments: Attachment A - Project Plans, Elevations, Landscaping 

 Attachment B – Excerpts from Soil Engineering and Geologic and 
Seismic Hazards Evaluation Reports for Calaveras Ridge Estates 
dated 1981-1982 

 Attachment C – Preliminary Geologic Assessment dated June 8, 
2005 

 Attachment D – Fault Investigation for Proposed Residential 
Development at 898 Calaveras Ridge Drive dated February 3, 2006 

Attachment E - Geotechnical Peer Review from Geotechnical 
Engineering Reporting dated March 24, 2006  



   
PJ #:    3187 

 

BACKGROUND 
On August 21,1979, the City Council approved an Environmental Impact Assessment (No. 239) 
for a hillside subdivision, located on 35 acres east of Evans Road and south of Country Club 
Drive (Tract 7328).  On September 1, 1981, the City Council approved a Tentative Map and 
Planned Unit Development (No. 23.5) for the 17-lot Calaveras Ridge Estates subdivision.  
Subsequently, on January 5, 1988, the City Council approved an amended Tentative Map for the 
removal of the previously approved building footprints. 

Site Description 
The project site is a 55,322 square foot vacant parcel (Lot 4) located at the northernmost portion 
of the Calaveras Country Estates subdivision (PUD 23.5) within the Single-Family Hillside 
zoning district (R1-H).  The rectangular shaped lot is located on the north side of Calaveras 
Ridge Drive, and is bounded by a one-story, single-family hillside residence to the south, 
undeveloped lots to the north and west of the project site, and common open space to the east.  
The site falls within the Alquist-Priolo Special Study Zone for seismic hazards. 

 

 
Aerial View of 898 Calaveras Ridge Drive 

THE APPLICATION 
The application is submitted pursuant to Title XI, Section 45 (Hillside Combining District) of the 
Milpitas Zoning Ordinance, in that the applicant is requesting approval to construct a new single-
family residence with an attached garage, landscaping and grading in quantities greater than 
1,500 cubic yards, located in the Hillside zoning district.

 

Project Description 



   
The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new 5,706 square foot, single-family 
residence on an undeveloped lot within the Calaveras Country Estates Planned Unit 
Development (PUD 23.5).  The new single-family residence is proposed to be 17-feet in height 
and consist of a 3,424 square foot ground floor area with a 1,502 square foot basement, an 
attached 780 square foot 3-car garage. The proposed floor plan includes five (5) bedrooms, six 
(6) bathrooms, living areas, library, 3-car garage and rear outdoor courtyard.  Exterior lighting 
includes the use of building-mounted low-glare lighting fixtures. 
Primary vehicular access to the site would be provided by a circular shaped driveway located at 
the front of the residence that branches out toward the south side of the lot to the garage.  
Proposed driveway materials consist of turf block located on the upper circular portion of the 
driveway (adjacent to the front entrance of the residence) and Eco-stone, which is a pervious 
surface material.  Site improvements include landscaping and grading in excess of 1,500 cubic 
yards.   
An 8’ wrought iron fence and 9’ high wrought iron gate fencing along the front property line is 
proposed.  No accessory structures/buildings are proposed with this application. 

Site Layout & Building Architecture 
Site Layout 
The new single-family residence footprint is rectangular in shape and located on the western 
portion of the parcel, approximately 590 feet away from the perceived Crestline.  The building 
footprint will be set back 40’ from the side property lines and 138’ from the rear property line. 
Because the street bulbs out along a 70-foot portion of the front property line, the building 
footprint is set back between 86’ (on the bulb) to 117’. 
Architecture 
The proposed single-family residence architecture is characterized as Mediterranean 
Contemporary style and is compatible with the surrounding residential architectural styles.  
Building elements consists of stucco exterior with masonry veneers, recessed windows, a rounded 
window for the library located at the rear of the residence, and an elevated entry foyer.  The 
exterior finish schedule consists of an earth tone color palate, including light tan (Light Spice) for 
the stucco exterior, a darker tan color for the trim and forest green decorative tiles along the front 
elevation.  The proposed structure maintains a low roof pitch consisting of a terra cotta (Villa 
Casa Grande) color concrete tile roof.     

Landscaping 

According to the Landscape Plan, the applicant is proposing ground covers (including Lily-of-
the- Nile, Rosemary, Aaron’s Beard), shrubs (including Rosemary, Japanese Boxwood, 
Heavenly Bamboo), vines (Blood Red Trumpet Vine) and trees (including Valley Oak, 
California Buckeye, Crape Myrtle) for landscaping of the project site.  Staff reviewed all the 
proposed plantings and determined the plants are in conformance with the Hillside Landscaping 
Policy (Resolution 6066).  The intent of the Hillside Ordinance, in regards to landscaping, is that 
coverage be selected and designed to be compatible with surrounding natural vegetation.  The 
proposed plant species were selected from Resolution 6066 to minimize the amount of water 
required for maintenance and the use of species identified as compatible with natural vegetation 
found on the project site.  Therefore, the proposed landscaping will be compatible with natural 
vegetation found on the project site.  No trees exist on the project site.  

Fencing 



   
The application includes an 8’ wrought iron fence and a 9’ high wrought iron gate along the front 
property line.  Fencing requires approval from the Planning Commission pursuant to the Hillside 
Fencing Requirements (Section 54.11) if the height exceeds fifty-four (54) inches. No side or 
rear perimeter fencing is proposed at this time. Because the project site is part of the Calaveras 
Ridge Homeowners Association, staff recommends a condition that a letter by the Homeowner’s 
Association approving the proposed fence shall be included as part of the building permit 
submittal for the fence. (Special Condition 5)

Grading 
According to the plans, approximately 2,393 cubic yards are proposed to be cut but will be used 
in landscaping or export.   Whenever there is grading in excess of 1,500 cubic yards, the 
Planning Commission must review the proposed Grading Plan and recommend approval or 
denial to the City Council pursuant to the Hillside Grading Requirements (Section 45.18).  The 
purpose and intent of this requirement is to regulate the alteration of land in hill areas to 
substantially maintain essential natural characteristics, such as land form, vegetation, and scenic 
qualities.  As shown on Table 1 below, the proposed project conforms with the Hillside Grading 
Requirements. 

Table 1: Grading Design Standards and Compliance 

Grading Requirement Proposed Complies?

Stepped building foundations 
are required to minimize 
grading on building pads. 

Building foundation is stepped 
to minimize grading. 

Yes 

Landscape compatibility with 
natural vegetation. 

Proposed landscaping is in 
compliance with Resolution 
6066-Hillside Landscaping 
Water Conservation Policy. 

Yes 

Cut-fill slopes in concert with 
existing natural contours and 
scale. 

Cut-fill slopes aligned with 
natural contours. 

Yes 

Grading of any areas of a site 
with natural slope greater than 
40% is prohibited. 

Overall parcel slope: 15.5%. Yes 

 

Impervious Coverage 

According to the Hillside Ordinance (Section 45.17-3), the maximum impervious surface 
coverage allowed on parcels less than 3 acres is 10% of the of the total lot area or 8,000 square 
feet, whichever is greater.  As shown in Table 2 below, the total proposed impervious surface 
coverage is 7,855.25 square feet (14%) and includes the building footprint, non-permeable 
landscaped areas, lightwells and covered porches.   

The total driveway consists of Eco-Stone permeable pavers and turf block. Section 45.17-2 of the 
Hillside Ordinance defines impervious surfaces as “…surfaces that will not allow or greatly 
reduce the penetration of water into the ground…” such as concrete, asphalt, bricks, swimming 



   
pools, “turf stones”, and plastic sheeting.  The adopted Stormwater C.3 Guidebook includes 
pervious concrete and unit pavers as acceptable permeable pavement materials.  Therefore the 
driveway is not included in the table below since pervious surfaces will be used.   

Table 2: Proposed Impervious Surfaces 

Impervious Surfaces 

Lot Area 55,322 sq. ft. 
(1.27 acres) 

  

Building footprint (including garage) 
4,204.25 sq. ft. 

Non-permeable landscaped areas 3,010 sq. ft. 
Light wells 342 sq. ft. 
Covered Porches 299 sq. ft 
Total Impervious Surfaces 7,855.25 sq. ft. 
Maximum Impervious Surface Allowed 8,000 sq. ft. 
Percentage of lot impervious coverage 14 % 

 
Geologic 
According to the General Plan Seismic and Geotechnical Map (Figure 5-2) and USGS Special 
Studies Zone Map, the project site is located within the Alquist-Priolo Special Study Zone.  In 
addition, according to the Geotechnical Hazards map (Figure 5-1), the project site is located in 
areas with known expansive and unstable soils.  Therefore, Geologic and Soils Studies are 
required to identify any significant seismic fault and/or slope instability hazards on the site that 
would threaten the proposed residence and to provide mitigation measures. 

When the Calaveras Ridge Estates Planned Unit Development (PUD 23.5) Tentative Map was 
reviewed, a Geologic and Seismic Hazards Evaluation Report (October 1982) was conducted for 
the related Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA No. 239).  At that time, the Tentative Map 
included building envelopes on each proposed parcel that were subsequently removed through an 
amendment to the Tentative Map.  The Geologic Report identified areas of Calaveras Country 
Estates subdivision that have significant geologic hazards (“Geological Hazard Zones”) such as 
traces of the Hayward fault, the Crosley Fault west of the site, and unstable slopes, and made the 
recommendation that residential structures not be within the Geological Hazards Zones.   
 
The applicant is requesting to locate the proposed structure within the building envelope as 
determined by the Fault Investigation report1 which evaluated and provided recommendations to 
minimize potential hazards in the event of ground failures, such as ground shaking, land sliding, 
ground subsidence, ground lurching, shallow ground rupture, and liquefaction.  Based upon the 
trenching study, no evidence for faulting was observed.  The investigation recommended that 
any residential structures shall be set back 50 feet from the northeasternmost fault trace (See 
Attachment D).  Staff concludes that the proposed residence is constructed within the 

                                                 
1 Fault Investigation for Proposed Residential Development, John Coyle and Associates, February 3, 2006.  



   
recommended building envelope, however, staff recommends that any addition to the residence 
shall comply with the findings and the recommendations of the Fault Investigation Report dated 
February 3, 2006.  (Special Condition #2) 
 
The City's building permit process requires a site-specific soils report and compliance with 
seismic safety construction standards as part of the City's building permit review and 
construction inspection process, therefore the impacts anticipated regarding seismic ground 
shaking, expansive soils, or liquefaction would be considered minimal.  However, staff 
recommends a condition that the project plans incorporate the recommendations of the Fault 
Investigation report dated February 3, 2006 and that a detailed site specific soil investigation be 
performed to address the seismic slope stability issues as well as provide recommendation for 
foundation design and other geotechnically related parameters.  (Special Condition # 3) 
 
Biology 

An Environmental Impact Assessment (No. 239) was prepared and adopted by the City Council 
in 1979 as part of the Calaveras Ridge Estates Planned Unit Development.  The EIA determined 
that development of the subdivision would result in no impact to biologic resources and, 
subsequently, the subdivision is mostly developed with single-family residences.  However, staff 
conducted a site visit and could not determine whether burrowing animal holes are within the 
undeveloped project site.  Therefore, staff recommends as a condition, that prior to any grading 
permit issuance, the applicant provide to City staff a biologic site assessment to determine the 
presence of burrowing owls on site.  (Special Condition #4) 

Lighting 
According to the Hillside Ordinance, outdoor lighting should use the minimum wattage lights 
that will safely illuminate the area and be shielded as not to be directly visible from off-site.  
Proposed exterior lighting on the project site includes wall mounted building lights and 
landscape lighting along the side and rear of the structure.  The proposed wall mounted building 
lights are Dark Sky Friendly certified (International Dark-Sky Association) outdoor fixtures with 
a 12.5-foot spill that minimizes glare and reduces light trespass.  Based on the photometric plan 
the proposed location of outdoor lighting, style of light fixtures, and minimum quantity of 
fixtures, the proposed lighting will not be directly visible from off-site. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL PLANS AND ORDINANCES 

Conformance with the General Plan 
The proposed project complies with the City’s General Plan in terms of land use and is consistent 
with Guiding Principle 2.a-G-3, which encourages a variety of housing types and densities that 
meet the needs of individuals and families.  The proposed development does not conflict with 
any General Plan Principles and Policies and the proposed project is also consistent with 
following Implementing Policies: 

Implementing Policy 2.a-l-18 Retains the natural character of the hillside by utilizing designs, 
colors, and materials that blends with the environment and terrain.   

Implementing Policy 5.a-1-2  Minimizes the threat to life and property through identification of 
active fault traces and geologic hazard zones. 



   
 
 
 
Conformance with the Zoning Ordinance 

The project was reviewed for compliance with the Zoning Ordinance development 
standards and requirements for the Single Family Hillside (R1-H) and are described in 
Table 3 below: 

Table 3: Development Standards-Single-Family Hillside 
Required Proposed Complies? 

Building Height 
  17 ft. west of Crestline 

 
17 ft. 

 
Yes 

Setbacks 
  Front: 40 ft. 
  Side: 40 ft. 
  Rear: 40 ft. 

 
45 - 70 ft. 

40 ft. & 40 ft. 
138 ft. 

 
Yes 

Size of Main Residence 
  6,000 sq. ft. maximum 

 
5,706 sq. ft. 

 
Yes 

Impervious Coverage 
  10 % of total lot area or 8,000 sq. ft. 
maximum 

 
7,855.25 sq. ft. 

 
Yes 

Crestline Zone of Protection (CZP) 
No structure shall visually intrude into the 
CZP. 

Structure does 
not visually 

intrude in the 
CZP 

 
Yes 

 
In addition, development standards for the Calaveras Ridge Estates Planned Unit Development 
(PUD 23.5) require 40-foot front, side, and rear setbacks, as well as a 3-car garage, with all 
other development standards in conformance with the Hillside Ordinance (Section 45).  As 
proposed, the project is in conformance with PUD 23.5 development standards.   

 

Visual Impacts 
The proposed project is not within a major visual gateway or scenic corridor, as shown on the 
Scenic Resources and Routes General Plan Map (Figure 4-6).  However, as part of this 
application, the applicant submitted a View Point Analysis (See Attachment 1 - Sheet C2) to 
demonstrate the visual impact from the Valley Floor.  Cross sections from 3 designated 
viewpoints (VP): (VP 3: Escuela Parkway, VP 4: I-680 & Jacklin Road, & VP 5: Cardoza 
Park) demonstrate that the proposed structure will not visually intrude into the crestline zone of 
protection or impact the natural quality of the crestline and the slopes immediately below. 
 

Site & Architectural Guidelines 

Section 45.09-7 of the City’s Hillside Ordinance sets forth guidelines for the Commission and 
Council to consider in their review of Hillside homes.  These guidelines are summarized below 
along with comments regarding the proposed plan's conformance with them. 
 



   
Table 4: Site and Architectural Guidelines 

 
Site & Architectural 

Guidelines Comments Regarding Subject Proposal 

(a) Avoid 
Unreasonable 
Interference with 
Views and 
Privacy 

 Complies with the 17’ maximum height limit. 
 Would not unreasonably interfere with views from surrounding 

properties or views of the hillside based on the view obstruction and 
restriction analysis provided in the plans. 

 As proposed, the residence is located approximately 80’ from the 
adjacent hillside home to the south, approximately 230’ from the 
residence to the northwest, and surrounded by vacant lots to the west 
and north.  Based on the location and distance from adjacent 
properties, the project will not interfere with privacy. 

(b) Preserve Natural 
Landscape 

 As proposed, the home is designed to blend with the natural contours. 

(c) Minimize 
Perception of 
Excessive Bulk 

 As proposed, the one-story residence includes a basement therefore 
will not give the appearance of excessive bulk. 

(d) Impairment of 
Light & Air 

 The proposed one-story residence will not impair light and air on 
adjacent existing residential structures because it is located at least 80 
feet away to the south of the project site. 

(e) Minimize Grading  The proposed amount of grading exceeds the 1,500 square feet, thus 
requiring a recommendation from the Planning Commission to City 
Council.  The cubic yards cut would be used for landscaping on site, 
and export. 

California Environmental Quality Act 
The project is exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 15303 (Class 3 (a) 
- “One single-family residence… in a residential zone”), of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) Guidelines. 

Neighborhood/Community Impact 

The proposed project is for the construction of a one-story, single-family residence in the 
Calaveras Ridge Estates Planned Unit Development (PUD 23.5), located in the Single-Family 
Hillside (R1-H) zoning district.  As discussed, the project is in conformance with the Zoning 
Ordinance development standards for the Hillside district, as well as development standards for 
the Planned Unit Development.  The proposed project, as conditioned, will not negatively impact 
the surrounding Hillside or residential development. 

Based on the analysis and conclusions of this report, the proposed project is not anticipated to 
have any adverse impacts on parking or be detrimental to the health and safety of the public.  In 
addition, the project will not have adverse effects upon the adjacent or surrounding development, 
such as shadows, view obstruction, or loss of privacy. 

 

 

 



   
RECOMMENDATION 

Close the Public Hearing. Recommend approval of ‘S’ Zone Approval No. SA2005-2 to the City 
Council based on the findings and subject to the conditions listed below: 

 

FINDINGS 

General Plan 

1. The proposed project is consistent with the Hillside –Very Low Density land use designation 
and Implementing Policies of the General Plan.   

Zoning Ordinance 

2. The proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in 
that the proposed development conforms to the land use and development standards of the 
Single-Family Hillside (R1-H) Combining District. 

‘S’ Zone 
3. As conditioned, the layout of the site, design of the proposed building, and landscaping 

would be compatible and aesthetically harmonious with adjacent and surrounding 
development.  The proposed residence is located in an existing Single-Family Hillside (R1-
H) zoning district and Planned Unit Development (PUD 23.5).  Materials include stucco, 
stone veneers, elevated entry, and Eco Stone driveway.  In addition, the proposed 
landscaping will enhance the Hillside zoning district. 

Planned Unit Development 
4. The proposed new residence is located in an existing Planned Unit Development (PUD 23.5) 

and is in conformance with the PUD development standards in terms of setbacks, height, and 
garage size. 

CEQA 
5. The project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA) in that it meets the definition of Section 15303, (Class 3 (a) - “One 
single-family residence… in a residential zone”). 

  SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. This approval is for the development of a 5,706 square foot single-family residence, 

landscaping, and grading, as shown on the approved plans, dated April 25, 2007, and as 
modified by these conditions of approval.  Any modification to the project, as approved, will 
be subject to PUD 23.5 Development Standards and may require an ‘S” Zone Approval-
Amendment, pursuant to Section 42.00 of the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance, and may require 
Planning Commission and City Council review. (P)     

 
2. Any addition to the residence shall comply with the findings and the recommendations of the 

Fault Investigation Report dated February 3, 2006.   
 
3. The applicant shall comply with the findings and recommendations prepared Fault 

Investigation for Proposed Residential Development, John Coyle and Associates, February 3, 



   
2006. To ensure compliance, the applicant shall submit a letter from a licensed geotechnical 
engineer certifying that all the recommendations have been incorporated into the submitted 
building and that a detailed site-specific soil investigation be performed to address the 
seismic slope stability issues as well as provide a recommendation for foundation design and 
other geotechnically related parameters prior to issuance of any building or grading permits. 
(P) 

 
4. Prior to grading permit issuance, the applicant shall provide to City staff a biologic site 

assessment by a Biologist or Ecologist to determine the presence of burrowing owls on site.  
If the biologic assessment determines burrowing owls exist on-site, the site assessment 
recommendations shall be adhered to prior to onset of any grading activities. (P) 

 
5. A letter by the Homeowner’s Association approving the proposed wrought iron fence and 

gate along the front property line shall be included as part of the building permit submittal for 
the fence. (P)  

 
6. The proposed project shall be conducted in compliance with all applicable federal, state, and 

local regulations. (P) 
 
7. If, at the time of submittal for any building permits, there is a project job account balance due 

to the City for recovery of review fees, review of permits will not be initiated until the 
balance is paid in full. (P) 

 
8. The building height shall not exceed 17-feet for the residence as measured from the lowest 

finished grade to the highest ridgeline of the building, per the City of Milpitas Hillside 
Ordinance. (P) 

 
9. Prior to issuance of the grading permit, the applicant shall submit an erosion control plan to 

the approval of the Planning Division.  Erosion control measures shall be in place prior to the 
start of any work and maintained until the completion of construction. (P) 

 
10. During all construction activities on-site, the project applicant/developer shall adhere to the 

following Best Management Practices as suggested by BAAQMD: (P) 

a. Watering all active construction areas twice daily and more often during windy periods.  
Active areas adjacent to existing land uses shall be kept damp at all times, or shall be 
treated with non-toxic stabilizers or dust palliatives. 

b. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose material or require all truck to 
maintain at least 2 feet freeboard level within their truck beds. 

c. Pave, apply water three times daily or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers on all unpaved 
access roads, parking areas, and staging areas at the construction site.  

d. Sweep daily (with water sweepers) all paved access roads, parking areas and staging 
areas at construction sites. 

e. Sweep streets daily with water sweeper if visible soil material is carried onto adjacent 
public streets. 



   
f. Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to public 

roadways. 
g. Suspend excavation and grading (all earthmoving or other dust-producing activities 

during periods of high winds when watering cannot eliminate visible dust plumes or 
when winds exceed 25 mph (instantaneous gusts). 

 
11. Prior to certificate of occupancy all landscaping shall be installed. (P) 
 
12. Prior to grading permit, the applicant shall record with the Santa Clara County Recorders 

office a hold harmless agreement with the deed for the property disclosing that the site is 
located within a landslide area, which may have higher than normal potential landslides.  
This agreement would hold harmless the City from future landslides resulting from 
development of a site within a landslide area.  The City Attorney shall draft said agreement. 
(P) 

 
13. The issuance of building permits to implement this land use development will be suspended 

if necessary to stay within (1) available water supplies, or (2) the safe or allocated capacity at 
the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant, and will remain suspended until 
water and sewage capacity are available.  No vested right to the issuance of a Building 
Permit is acquired by the approval of this land development.  The foregoing provisions are a 
material (demand/supply) condition to this approval.   (E)   

 
14. At the time of building permit plan check submittal the developer shall submit a grading plan 

and a drainage study prepared by a registered Civil Engineer. The drainage study shall 
analyze the existing and ultimate conditions and facilities. The study shall be reviewed and 
approved by the City Engineer and the developer shall satisfy the conclusions and 
recommendations of the approved drainage study prior to building permit issuance. (E)    

 
15. Prior to building permit issuance developer shall satisfy the conclusions and 

recommendations of the Soils Engineering and Geologic and Seismic Hazards Evaluation 
Reports by Earth Systems Consultants dated 1981-1982, Preliminary Geologic Assessment 
by Terrasearch dated 6/8/2005, and Fault Investigation by John Coyle & Associates dated 
2/3/2006.  (E)   

 
16. Prior to building permit issuance, developer must pay all applicable development fees, 

including but not limited to, connection fees (water, sewer and storm), treatment plant fee, 
plan check and inspection deposit, and 2.5% building permit automation fee.  (E)   

 
17. All existing on-site public utilities shall be protected in place and if necessary relocated as 

approved by the City Engineer. No permanent structure is permitted within City easements 
and no trees or deep-rooted shrub are permitted within City utility easements, where the 
easement is located within landscape areas.  (E)   

 
18. The developer shall not obstruct the noted sight distance areas as indicated on the City 

standard drawing #405.  Overall cumulative height of the grading, landscaping & signs as 



   
determined by sight distance shall not exceed 2 feet when measured from street elevation.  
(E)   

 
19. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has empowered the San Francisco Bay 

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to administer the National Pollution 
Elimination Discharge System (NPDES) permit.  The NPDES permit requires all dischargers 
to eliminate as much as possible pollutants entering our receiving waters. Contact the 
RWQCB for questions regarding your specific requirements at (800) 794-2482. For general 
information, contact the City of Milpitas at (408) 586-3329. (E)   

 
20. The design of this project shall include adequate Best Management Practices (BMPs) to 

eliminate pollutant from entering the offsite drainage systems.  (E)   
 
21. The developer shall submit the following items with the building permit application and pay 

the related fees prior to building permit issuance:  
A. Storm water connection fee of $3594, water connection fee of $1910, sewer connection 

fee of $1908 and wastewater treatment plant fee of $880.   
B. Water Service Agreement(s) for water meter(s) and detector check(s). 
C. Sewer Needs Questionnaire and/or Industrial Waste Questionnaire.   
Contact the Land Development Section of the Engineering Division at (408) 586-3329 to 
obtain the form(s).  (E)   
 

22. If the existing services (water, sewer and storm) are not adequately sized to serve this 
development, plans showing new services must be submitted and approved prior to building 
permit issuance. (E) 

 

23. Prior to any work within public right of way or City easement, the developer shall obtain an 
encroachment permit from City of Milpitas Engineering Division.  (E) 

 

24. Apply applicable Guidelines for New Developments and Hillside Landscaping Water 
Conservation Policy (Resolution # 6066). (E) 

 

25. Per Milpitas Municipal Code Chapter 2, Title X (Ord. No. 201), developer may be required 
to obtain a permit for removal of any existing tree(s).  Contact the Street Landscaping 
Section at (408) 586-2601 to obtain the requirements and forms.  (E) 

 

26. The developer shall call Underground Service Alert (U.S.A.) at (800) 642-2444, 48 hrs prior 
to construction for location of utilities. (E) 

 

27. At the time of building plan check submittal, the developer shall incorporate the changes 
shown on Engineering Services Exhibit "S"(dated 2/5/2007) in the design plans.  (E) 

 



   
28. It is the responsibility of the developer to obtain any necessary encroachment permits or 

approvals from affected agencies and private parties.   Copies of these approvals or permits 
must be submitted to the City of Milpitas Engineering Division.  (E)    

 
29. The Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) issued by the Federal Emergency Management Agency 

(FEMA) under the National Flood Insurance Program shows this site to be in Flood Zone "D".  (E) 
 
NOTES TO THE APPLICANT  
 
Submitted drawings are not reviewed nor approved for Building and Fire permits and 
construction.  These notes are provided below to assist with the Building permit and Fire 
Department permit processes.   
 
1. When and if a gate is proposed at driveway entrance, provide a KNOX lock on chain for Fire 

Department use.  If the gate is provided with an electronic code, the code shall be provided to 
the fire department.  Contact Fire Department at (408) 586-3365 for application. (F)  

  
2. Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every building hereafter constructed when 

any portion of an exterior wall of the first story is located more than 150 feet from fire 
apparatus access as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building, 
California Fire Code Section 902.2.1.  Modifications to the entry drive and the turn-about are 
required.  As a mitigating measure, the Milpitas Fire Department will accept an upgrade to 
the required automatic fire sprinkler system from NFPA 13D to a standard NFPA 13 system 
or other acceptable mitigation measure (acceptable to the Milpitas Fire Department). If there 
are any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at the Fire Prevention Division at (408) 
586-3383.  (F)   

 
3. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of 

fire apparatus and shall be provided with a surface so as to provide all weather driving 
capabilities.  Grass Pavers shall not be installed within the required Fire Department access 
road.  The Fire Department requires all weather driving capabilities road.  Grass Pavers may 
be used at the turn-around and the turn-out provided design and installation provides support 
for fire apparatus equipment.   The minimum access width shall be 14’ and the minimum 
vertical clearance shall be 13’-6”.  Access road shall show dimensions, and construction 
details at time of building permit submittal.  (F)   

 
4. The gradient for a fire apparatus access road shall not exceed 17%, the maximum approved by 

the Fire Chief. (F)   
 
5. The required fire apparatus access road, turn-around and the turn-out shall not be obstructed in 

any manner, including parking of vehicles.  The minimum required widths and clearances 
shall be maintained at all times.  (F)   

 
6. All occupancies constructed hereafter in hillside area designated as Hazardous Fire Area, shall 

have installed an automatic fire sprinkler system meeting the minimum Life-Safety 
requirements for dwellings as specified in NFPA 13D.  Appendix II-A UFC as amended by 
Section V-300-2.126 MMC.  (F)   



   
 
7. Fire Safety during construction, alteration or demolition shall be in conformance with the 

CFC Section 8704. (F)   
 
8. Combustible construction shall not begin until fire apparatus access roads are installed and 

water mains and hydrants are operational.  CFC Sections 8704.2 and 8704.3. (F)   
 
9. For each sleeping room, provide at least one window or door that opens directly into a public 

street, public alley, yard or exit court.  The emergency door or widow shall be operable form 
the inside to provide a full clear opening without the use of separate tools.  Escape or rescue 
windows shall have a minimum met clear openable area of 5.7 square feet. The minimum net 
clear openable height dimension shall be 24 inches.  The minimum net clear openable width 
dimension shall be 20 inches.  When widows are provided as a means of escape or rescue, 
they shall have a finish sill height not more than 44 inches above the floor.  Section 310.4, 
California Building Code. (F)   

 
10. Provide approved smoke detectors in accordance with CBC 310.9. (F)   
 
11. Provide approved spark arresters for all chimneys.  (F)   
 
12. Provide adequate clearance of brush and vegetative growth.  CFC Section 1103.2.4.  (F)   
 
13. Provide a telephone prior to construction.  CFC Section 8704.1. (F)   
 
14. Applicable codes: 2001 CBC, CPC, CMC, 2004 CEC, 2005 California Energy Code, CFC 

and 2002 Milpitas Municipal Code. (B)   
 
15. Minimum roof class “B” is required at hillside construction per 2002 Milpitas Municipal 

Code, Title II-3-2.08.  (B)   
 
16. Wood structural members exposed to weather shall be pressure treated or redwood 2001 

CBC, section 2306.12.  (B)   
 
17. In enclosed private garage, ventilation shall comply with 2002 Milpitas Municipal Code 

section II-3-2.04. (B)   
 
18. Provide one-hour occupancy separation between garage and residence per 2001 CBC, section 

302.4, exception 3. (B)   
 
19. All structures and their elements located in the hillside area shall be designed to withstand 

basic wind load of 80 mph at exposure “C” and shall conform to requirements of Appendix 
Chapter 23 per 2002 MMC, section II-3-2.10.  (B)   

 
20. All plans for structures located in the hillside area must be prepared and designed by Civil, 

Structural Engineer or Architect licensed in the State of California per 2002 Milpitas 
Municipal Code section II-3-2.10.  (B)   



   
 
21. Obtain permits from Health Department if there is a septic system prior to applying for a 

Building permit.  (B)   
 
22. A soil report shall be provided when applying for grading, site improvement and building 

permit.  (B)   
 
23. Paving shall comply with the Municipal Code section II-13-18.  (B)     
 
24. All non-structural flat concrete work shall be as per 2002 Milpitas Municipal Code sections 

II-13-17.05.  (B)   
 
25. Grading and erosion control plan shall be submitted when applying for grading permit as per 

Municipal Code II-13-10.01 and shall be prepared by a licensed Civil Engineer.  (B)   
 
26. Site must be recently surveyed for the verification of the slopes. Signature of surveyor or 

engineer must show date of survey.  (B)   
 
27. All downspouts shall be connected to an enclosed storm drainage system, or an alternate 

method to be approved by the City of Milpitas Building Division and discharge to an 
approved drainage system.  (B)   

 
28. Prior to issuance of building permit, all the easements including private storm drain easement 

through adjacent parcels shall be recorded. The developer shall include interim erosion 
control provisions and schedules in the construction plans for areas, which will not have 
permanent erosion control features installed (such as landscaping) prior to any occupancy so 
that erosion and sediment control can be sustained through the rainy season. 2002 Milpitas 
Municipal Code section II-13-11. (B)   

  



   
 

C I T Y  O F  M I L P I T A S 
UNAPPROVED 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

 
April 25, 2007 

 
I.  
PLEDGE OF 
ALLEGIANCE 

Chair Williams called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

II. 
ROLL CALL 

Present: Azevedo, Ali-Santosa, Ciardella, Mandal, Sandhu, Tabladillo and 
 Williams 

Absent: None 
Staff:  Bejines, Lowe, Pio Roda and Reliford 

III. 
PUBLIC FORUM 

Chair Williams invited members of the audience to address the Commission on any 
topic not on the agenda, noting that no response is required from the staff or 
Commission, but that the Commission may choose to agendize the matter for a future 
meeting.   

There were no speakers from the audience. 
IV. 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
April 11, 2007 

 
Chair Williams called for approval of the minutes of the Planning Commission meeting 
of April 11, 2007. 
 
Principal Planner Felix Reliford noted that the applicant for the Warmington Project 
requested the following changes to the minutes: 
 

• On page 4, 2nd to the last paragraph, last sentence, added the word providing 
double the minimum setback requirement. 

• On page 4, last paragraph, should read, existing soundwall is approximately 7’ 
to 7’ 6” and there was no discussion to raise that. 

• On page 5, last paragraph, should read and the podium houses have assigned 
side-by-side and tandem parking. 

• On page 6, second paragraph, Mrs. Ishijima deferred the question to the 
applicant should be replaced with Ms. Vingo said all parking will be monitored 
by the HOA. 

• On page 6, fourth paragraph, rainwater ends up in swales not swells. 
• On page 7, regarding Robert Armstrong, should read, see people working in 

their 2nd story office. 
 

 Motion to approve the minutes as amended. 

M/S: Sandhu/Azevedo 

AYES:  7 

NOES:  0 



 

 
UNAPPROVED 
April 25, 2007 

V. 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Commissioner Ciardella said he found his Planning Commissioner name badge and 
suggested that staff order them for the rest of the Commission. 

Commissioner Azevedo asked when would the Commissioners use the badge?  
Commissioner Ciardella suggested they could be used at Planning Commission 
meetings and City functions. 

Chair Williams asked Mr. Reliford if there is funding in the budget to order badges and 
Mr. Reliford said yes. 

Commissioner Azevedo suggested that staff purchase the magnet name badges so as not 
to ruin their clothes and Mr. Reliford said yes.  

VI.   
CONFLICT  
OF INTEREST 

 

Assistant City Attorney Pio Roda asked if the Commission has any personal or financial 
conflict of interest on tonight’s agenda. 

Vice Chair Mandal said he has a conflict of interest for Item No. 1 ("S" Zone No. 
SZ2005-2) and he would like to excuse himself. 

Assistant City Attorney Pio Roda asked Vice Chair Mandal to briefly explain the 
conflict. Vice Chair Mandal said he is a friend of the applicant. 

Assistant City Attorney Pio Roda said if Vice Chair Mandal feels uncomfortable with 
voting than it is certainly grounds for finding a conflict if he feels he cannot be unbiased 
in his assessment of the project.  Otherwise a friend relationship wouldn’t be a conflict 
of interest but if he can’t act with disinterested zeal in his review of the project than he 
would have a conflict of interest.   

VII. 
APPROVAL OF 
AGENDA 

 

Chair Williams called for approval of the agenda. 

Staff had no changes to the agenda. 

Motion to approve the agenda as submitted. 

M/S: Azevedo/Sandhu 

AYES:  6 

NOES:  0 

VIII.  
CONSENT CALENDAR  
 
 

 

Chair Williams asked whether staff, the Commission, or anyone in the audience wished 
to remove or add any items to the consent calendar.   

There were no items added to the consent calendar. 

 
IX. 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
1.  "S" ZONE NO. 
SZ2005-2 

 
 

Kristine Lowe, Associate Planner, presented a request to construct a 5,706 
(approximate) square foot, single-family Hillside Residence with grading and 
landscaping at 898 Calaveras Ridge Drive.  Ms. Lowe recommended approve with 
conditions to City Council. 
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 Commissioner Sandhu said on page 7 of the staff report, there is a table that states CZP 
and asked what does it stand for.  Mrs. Lowe said it stands for Crestline Zone of 
Protection.  

 Commissioner Ciardella pointed out that the City owns a land directly across the street 
from the project and asked if the City will ever build a park there. Mr. Reliford said staff 
would have to research the land to see if it is part of the Capital Improvement Projects 
for the next five years and would report back to the Commission. 

 Commissioner Ciardella asked what happens to the land if the City decides not to build 
a park there?  Mr. Reliford said if it belongs to the subdivision than it would be 
maintained as open space as required by the hillside ordinance and if it is City land than 
the Council would have to make a policy decision whether or not to sell the land. 

 Commissioner Ciardella asked if the piece of land would be part of the original 
subdivision?   Mr. Reliford said if it is in the boundaries of the original subdivision then 
they would have to comply with PUD 23.5.  The Hillside ordinance was changed in the 
mid 1990’s from 1 dwelling unit per 1 acre to 1 dwelling unit per ten acres. 

 Commissioner Ciardella asked if the park would ever get developed and Mr. Reliford 
said that it is up to City Council.  

 Commissioner Ali-Santosa said he was confused about the numbering sequence on page 
12 of the staff report and asked staff to clarify. Mrs. Lowe said the conditions of 
approval are numbered 1 to 29 and the rest are notes to the applicant.  Notes to the 
applicant are from the building and fire department so that when the applicant submits 
for permits, these notes are included as part of their submittal.  The notes are not listed 
as conditions of approval.  

 Commissioner Tabladillo needed clarification on condition no. 9 that reads below and 
asked if there is a timeframe when trucks will begin and cease work considering the 
noise will be traveling through the existing residential neighborhood.  

9.   Prior to issuance of the grading permit, the applicant shall submit an erosion 
control plan to the approval of the Planning Division.  Erosion control measures 
shall be in place prior to the start of any work and maintained until the completion 
of construction. (P) 

Mr. Reliford said the City’s noise ordinance dictates when construction takes place so 
that construction workers are considerate of residential neighbors.  

 Chair Williams asked if this home will be part of the existing HOA and if so, are there 
plans to move the access gate to the residential community further out.  Mrs. Lowe said 
the project is part of the Calaveras Ridge Estates and there are no intentions to move the 
gate further out.  

 Chair Williams introduced the applicant. 

 Haresh Patel, Applicant, said he has owned the lot for 17 years and in 1991 the 
hillside-zoning ordinance was changed and would not allow him to build a two-story 
home.  He has now designed his home in conformance with the City’s zoning ordinance 
and requests the Commission to approve the project. 

 Chair Williams opened the public hearing. 

There were no speakers from the audience.  
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 Motion to close the public hearing. 

M/S: Azevedo/Sandhu 

AYES:  6 

NOES:  0 

 Chair Williams said the design of the home is very nice and he regrets that the applicant 
had to wait so long to live there. 

 Commissioner Sandhu said he is very happy that this development is complying with 
each and every requirement of the City and the owner, architect and staff has done a 
great job.  

 Motion to approve "S" Zone No. SZ2005-2 with conditions to City Council based on 
the findings in the staff report.  

 M/S: Azevedo/Ali-Santosa 

AYES:  6 

NOES:  0 

X. 
ADJOURNMENT The meeting was adjourned at 7:34 p.m. to the next regular meeting of May 9, 2007.  

 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 Felix Reliford 
 Principal Planner 
 
 
 Veronica Bejines 

Recording Secretary 
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